Office for Victims of Crime

Victim Compensation Formula Grant Program

GRANTEE INFORMATION

Annual Performance Measures Report
October 01, 2018 - September 30, 2019

ORGANIZATION NAME: Indiana Criminal Justice Institute

POC NAME: Jade Palin
POC EMAIL: JPalin@cji.in.gov
POC PHONE: (317) 232-2927

POPULATION DEMOGRAPHICS

1. Number of people for whom an
application was made for victim
compensation benefits during the
reporting period.

Q1: Oct-Dec 2018: 1,443
Q2: Jan-Mar 2019: 1,265
Q3: Apr-Jun 2019: 1,694
Q4: Jul-Sep 2019: 1,773
Annual: 6,175

2. Number of victims whose victimization is
the basis for the application.

Q1: Oct-Dec 2018: 780
Q2: Jan-Mar 2019: 710
Q3: Apr-Jun 2019: 929
Q4: Jul-Sep 2019: 982
Annual: 3,401
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3. Victim Demographics

Population
A. RACE/ETHNICITY

American Indian or Alaska Native
Asian
Black or African American
Hispanic or Latino
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
White Non-Latino or Caucasian
Some Other Race
Multiple Races
Not Reported
Not Tracked
Race/Ethnicity Total

B. GENDER
Male
Female
Not Reported
Not Tracked
Gender Total

C. AGE
Age 0- 12
Age 13- 17
Age 18- 24
Age 25- 59
Age 60 and Older
Not Reported
Not Tracked
Age Total

Date certified: November

144
53

512
30
33

780

142
638

780

186
113
161
293

27

780

Number of Victims

1
5
178
38

447
13
28

710

173
537

710

145
87

170

285
23

710

3 4
5 6
203 221
55 54
1 0
597 633
20 18
45 46
0 0
0 0
929 982
202 200
727 782
0 0
0 0
929 982
233 269
152 149
192 179
327 365
25 20
0 0
0 0
929 982

15, 2019

10
21
746
200

2189
81
152

3401

717
2684

3401

833
501
702
1270
95

3401
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PERFORMANCE MEASURES

4. Based on your program’s general procedure,
indicate if
Q1: Oct-Dec 2018:

Only one application is usually counted per
crime

Q2: Jan-Mar 2019:

Only one application is usually counted per
crime

Q3: Apr-Jun 2019:

Only one application is usually counted per
crime

Q4: Jul-Sep 2019:

Only one application is usually counted per
crime

5. Number of new applications received during
the reporting period

Q1: Oct-Dec 2018: 182
Q2: Jan-Mar 2019: 220
Q3: Apr-Jun 2019: 252
Q4: Jul-Sep 2019: 982
Annual: 1,636

6. Number of applications approved during the
reporting period.

Q1: Oct-Dec 2018: 43
Q2: Jan-Mar 2019: 59
Q3: Apr-Jun 2019: 37
Q4: Jul-Sep 2019: 97
Annual: 236
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7. Number of applications denied/closed. (i.e., applications that were not

approved) during the reporting period.

Q1: Oct-Dec 2018: 149
Q2: Jan-Mar 2019: 169
Q3: Apr-Jun 2019: 149
Q4: Jul-Sep 2019: 120
Annual: 587

Reason(s) for denial or close status applicable for the reporting period:

Population

A. Application not filed within time limit
B. Failure to report to police

C. Failure to cooperate with law enforcement,
victim/witness coordinator, and/or other official
required by program

D. Incomplete information
E. Contributory misconduct
F. Ineligible crime

G. Ineligible application

Other

Denial explanation:

Qtr 1: Collateral Source Payment

Qtr 2: Collateral Source Payment

Qtr 3: Calateral Source Payment

Qtr 4: Collateral Source Payment All Bills Paid

8. Number of applications received for Sexual Assault Forensic Examinations

during the reporting period

Q1: Oct-Dec 2018: 598
Q2: Jan-Mar 2019: 490
Q3: Apr-Jun 2019: 677
Q4: Jul-Sep 2019: 712
Annual: 2,477

13
3

64

21
9
10
20
9

18
8

13

71
10
5
40
4

Date certified: November

Number of Victims
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual

8 14
10 5
6 7
84 49
4 A
1M1 7
22 34
4 3

15, 2019

53
26

90

225
24
33

116
20



PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE Qtr:1

TYPES OF CRIME
Arson

Assault

Burglary

Child Physical Abuse/Neglect
Child Pornography
Child Sexual Abuse
DUI/DWI
Fraud/Financial Crimes
Homicide

Human Trafficking
Kidnapping

Other Vehicular Crimes
Robbery

Sexual Assault
Stalking

Terrorism

Total
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Applications Paid During

Total Number of
the Reporting Period

409

54

389

925
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Crime Scene Clean Up

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Dependent Care

R
o

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Economic Support

$20,035

$0
$0

$ 2,600

$0

$0

$ 22,636

Funeral Burial

$7,355

$ 16,408

$ 282,145

EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars)

5
3
>
1
og T
&z ol
25 5
=E =
$0 $ 225,168 $ 640
$0 $211 $ 236
$5,635 $0
$ 258,382 $ 650 $0
$ 6,539 $0
$0 $45 $938
$238,249 $1814

Date certified: Novenber

Relocation

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Replacement Services

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Sexual Assault Forensic

Exams

$1,290,712

||
||

$2,082,423

Travel

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Other (please explain)

£

O

E

S

z

@

o

38

==
$0 $ 245,844
$0 $792,158
$0 $ 12,990
$0 $ 261,632
$0 $ 22,047
$0 $ 1,291,696
$0 $ 2,627,266

15, 2019

g that

Number of Applications

Related to Bul
were Paid During the

Reporting Period

TYPES OF VICTIMIZATIONS
RELATED TO A CRIME TYPE
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.5.23?'0 E -
gm 552 g £=
S0235 S.=ot
aEf-a SR T
ao0>8 g oaBg5%
400 Twgad
S2Eps 52fn:
B3res  B@gis
ER C EmSoE
2
22522 224
33 0
0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
33 0

Number of Applications
Related to Hate Crimes
that were Paid During
the Reporting Period
Number of Applications
Related to Mass
Violence thatwere

Paid During the
Reporting Period
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PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE Qtr:2
. TYPES OF VICTIMIZATIONS
EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars) RELATED TO A CRIME TYPE
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TYPES OF CRIME SEIE | 5 a b & SE s 2 € oo = 5 EE Z2e8¢ 222582 2228
Arson —
Assault 66 NA $0 $ 23,407 $0 $218,785 $ 3,000 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 245,192 0 40 0
Burglary —
Child Physical Abuse/Neglect ]
Child Pornography ]
Child Sexual Abuse 206 NA $0 $0 $0 $ 3,982 $1,585 NA NA $ 441,460 NA $0 $ 447,027 0 0
DUI/DWI 4 NA $0 $1,289 $0 $ 23,801 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 25,090 0 0 0
Fraud/Financial Crimes ]
Homicide 36 NA $0 $4,313 $216,951 $6,921 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 228,185 0 6 0
Human Trafficking ]
Kidnapping —
Other Vehicular Crimes 5 NA $0 $0 $2,871 $ 6,062 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $8,933 0 0 0
Robbery 2 NA $0 $912 $0 $ 14,108 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 15,020 0 0 0
Sexual Assault 250 NA $0 $0 $0 $8,176 $ 569 NA NA $ 837,759 NA $0 $ 846,504 0 0 0
Stalling —
Terrorism —
Total 569 NA $0 $ 29,920 $219,823 $ 281,834 $ 5,154 NA NA $1,279,219 NA $0 $ 1,815,950 0 46 0
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Number of Applications
Related to Hate Crimes
that were Paid During
the Reporting Period
Number of Applications
Related to Mass
Violence that were

Paid During the
Reporting Period
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PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE Qtr:3
. TYPES OF VICTIMIZATIONS
EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars) RELATED TO A CRIME TYPE
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Arson —
Assault 61 NA $0 $ 17,998 $0 $ 118,665 $ 1,360 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 138,023 0 24 0
Burglary —
Child Physical Abuse/Neglect ]
Child Pornography ]
Child Sexual Abuse 374 NA $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 3,000 NA NA $ 787,969 NA $0 $ 790,969 0 0
DUI/DWI 6 NA $0 $814 $ 31,820 $2,700 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 35,335 0 0 0
Fraud/Financial Crimes ]
Homicide 29 NA $0 $8,216 $ 134,034 $ 7,664 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 149,915 0 4 0
Human Trafficking ]
Kidnapping —
Other Vehicular Crimes 6 NA $0 $ 1,680 $9,068 $ 34,444 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 45,192 0 0 0
Robbery 1 NA $0 $293 $0 $0 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $293 0 0 0
Sexual Assault 320 NA $0 $0 $0 $2,643 $ 140 NA NA $ 1,073,055 NA $0 $ 1,075,838 0 0 0
Stalling —
Terrorism —
Total 797 NA $0 $ 29,002 $ 174,922 $ 166,116 $ 4,500 NA NA $ 1,861,024 NA $0 $ 2,235,564 0 28 0
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Related to Hate Crimes
that were Paid During
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Number of Applications
Related to Mass
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PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE Qtr:4
. TYPES OF VICTIMIZATIONS
EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars) RELATED TO A CRIME TYPE
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Arson —
Assault 67 NA $0 $ 11,988 $0 $ 152,355 $ 18,232 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 182,575 0 25 0
Burglry —
Child Physical Abuse/Neglect ]
Child Pornography ]
Child Sexual Abuse 345 NA $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,222 NA NA $ 765,431 NA $0 $ 771,653 0 0
DUI/DWI 10 NA $0 $0 $ 24,386 $ 35,851 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 60,237 0 0 0
Fraud/Financial Crimes ]
Homicide 32 NA $0 $0 $ 159,969 $0 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 159,969 0 0 0
Human Trafficking ]
Kidnapping —
Other Vehicular Crimes 2 NA $0 $ 15,000 $0 $1,117 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $16,117 0 0 0
Robbery 1 NA $0 $0 $0 $ 60 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 60 0 0 0
Sexual Assault 247 NA $0 $0 $0 $ 14,656 $1,200 NA NA $910,176 NA $0 $ 926,032 0 0 0
Stalking —
Terrorism —
Total 704 NA $0 $ 26,988 $ 184,355 $ 204,038 $ 25,654 NA NA $ 1,675,607 NA $0 $2,116,643 0 25 0

Page 6 of 8 Date certified: Novenber 15, 2019

Related to Hate Crimes
that were Paid During
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Number of Applications
Related to Mass
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Reporting Period
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PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE - Aggregated

TYPES OF VICTIMIZATIONS

EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars) RELATED TO A CRIME TYPE

g a 2 _ 0@ @ w
So | 2 % - = £ 859 se8%c 5 .
88 & = 5 B - g5, B8Es55s §. 2%
- o o g e 5 e 3 2 235 20 83835 S..-gt
285 9 8 & 2 Iz s 2 = -l - 8355 BgSz% 82Ect
822 ¢ -  a £ 5 5 5 |2 3 8 fadf <o fE <wzad
ESE 8 g o a <% o 5 e 8 2 3 52%p BoEZgkr bofme
3= 8 ] k=] £ = 3= = I} < o o 5@ E 5 EQ8 CzZZak
Z8%39 o < s s 8% T g 8 T2 T T o 8BoE 2FFLs gHeat
S8 £ 0§ 8 s 25 5 S 5  ig2 g £ 38 THAIB R H
TYPES OF CRIME Bog |5 a i c s¢ s € £ oo = 5 EE 2es¢ 22582 22284
Arson —
Assault 258 NA $0 $73,429 $0 $714,972 $ 23,232 NA NA _ NA $0 $811,633 0 122 0
Burglary —
Child Physical Abuse/Neglect ]
Child Pornography ]
Child Sexual Abuse 1,334 NA $0 $0 $0 $4,193 $ 11,043 NA NA $ 2,786,571 NA $0 $2,801,807 0 0
DUI/DWI 25 NA $0 $2,103 $ 63,560 $ 67,988 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 133,651 0 0 0
Fraud/Financial Crimes ]
Homicide 151 NA $0 $ 15,129 $ 769,336 $ 15,235 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $799,701 0 10 0
Human Trafficking ]
Kidnapping —
Other Vehicular Crimes 17 NA $0 $ 16,680 $ 28,347 $ 48,162 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 93,189 0 0 0
Robbery 4 NA $0 $ 1,205 $0 $ 14,168 $0 NA NA _ NA $0 $ 15,373 0 0 0
Sexual Assault 1,206 NA $0 $0 $0 $ 25,520 $2,847 NA NA $4,111,703 NA $0 $ 4,140,070 0 0 0
Stalking —
Terrorism —
Total 2,995 NA $0 $ 108,547 $ 861,244 $ 890,237 $ 37,122 NA NA $ 6,898,274 NA $0 $ 8,795,424 0 132 0
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Related to Mass
Violence that were

Paid During the
Reporting Period
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NARRATIVE QUESTIONS

1.

10.

1.

12.

Please explain any significant change in the number of applications received during the reporting period.

No significant changes.

The average length of time to process an application for claim eligibility for compensation

Count days from time of receipt of application to decision. 90

Please explain your state's procedure for processing an application for claim eligibility, from time of receipt of application to
decision. Once an application is received, an acknowledgement letter is sent to the claimant and a letter requesting police
information is sent to the law enforcement agency. If no bills are received from the claimant within 30 days the claim is denied
for lack of cooperation with the division, If bills related to the crime are received they are added to the claim. Once police
information is received, if the information submitted indicates any illegal activity of mis-conduct on behalf of the victim the claim
is denied. If the information is favorable to the claimant and the officer indicates the case was sent to the prosecutor's office, a
request is sent to the prosecutor's office. Once that information is received and is favorable to the claimant, a bill verification is
performed for any bills to be paid. along with tax ID numbers being verified for each provider. Once this is done, the claim is
submitted for approval. If the claim is denied for any reason, the claimant has the right to appeal the division's decision. If they
submit a formal request a hearing is scheduled in from of the administrative law judge. The ALJ's decision is handed down 10
days after the hearing.

Does your state have a victim satisfaction survey?

No

Please describe any emerging/major issues or notable trends that were encountered in your state that had an impact
on your program’s ability to meet the needs of crime victims during the reporting period.

No notable trends.

Please describe in detail efforts taken to serve Victims of Federal Crime during the reporting period.

No issues during reporting period.

Please describe any notable activities during the reporting period that improved the process of victim compensation
services.

No notable activities during reporting period.

Please describe in detail ways in which your state used VOCA Administrative funds and the impact of these funds on
the state’s ability to improve victim compensation services during the reporting period.

No notable changes during reporting period.

Were there any laws, initiatives, or policy changes in your state regarding victim compensation during the reporting
period? If yes, please briefly describe them and their impact.

No notable changes during reporting period.

Please describe system-coordination efforts with prosecutors, law enforcement, courts, U.S. attorneys’ offices, tribal
systems, State VOCA Victim Assistance Coordinator, or other key personnel within the criminal justice system in your
state to reduce barriers to victims who may apply to receive victim compensation.

No notable activities during reporting period.

Please explain any public outreach efforts to improve awareness of your program.

When requested, presentations are performed by the compensation staff to various victim advocate groups through the state.
Presentation also provided to service providers and sexual assault nurse examiners' training groups.

Please list any other outcome measure(s) that are reported to the governor, legislature, or other state entity that have
not been reported in this submission. Provide the actual measure(s). The data may be reported separately in your
progress report.

No other notable outcome measures during reporting period.

Please provide any additional comments that are helpful to improving the Victim Compensation state and/or federal
program.

No additional comments.
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